## ORDINANCE No. 188638

\* Authorize Intergovernmental Agreement with Multhomah County Health Department Community Capacitation Center for up to \$15,750 for training and consultation services for Portland Children's Levy staff and grantee agency personnel (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

The Council finds:

- 1. The City proposed and voters renewed a five-year local option property tax levy at the May 21, 2013 election to fund programs to help children in Portland.
- 2. The levy supports the Portland Children's Levy to make investments in proven programs in the areas of early childhood development, after school and mentoring activities, prevention of child abuse and neglect, helping children in foster care succeed and mitigating childhood hunger.
- 3. In a public meeting on June 2, 2015, the Allocation Committee of the Portland Children's Levy allocated up to \$500,000 to provide training, technical assistance, and quality improvement services to grantee agencies who provide services to children and their families residing in the City of Portland. The Portland City Council approved this allocation on July 29, 2015 in Ordinance 187274. On December 2, 2015, in Ordinance 187469, Portland City Council approved the allocation of up to \$12,000 of these funds for the intergovernmental agreement with Multhomah County Health Department Community Capacitation Center to provide training to PCL grantee programs. This agreement authorizes the spending of up to \$15,750 of the funds approved in Ordinance 187274.
- 4. The Portland Children's Levy seeks to enter into an intergovernmental agreement with Multnomah County Health Department Community Capacitation Center to provide training and consultation services to staff and grantee agency personnel in an amount not to exceed \$15,750.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Commissioner-in-Charge is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Multnomah County in a form similar to the agreement attached as Exhibit A.

Section 2. The Council declares an emergency exists because delay in entering into this agreement will delay provision of these important training services; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

OCT 1 1 2017 Passed by the Council:

Commissioner Dan Saltzman Prepared by: Lisa Hansell Date Prepared: 09/07/17

Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland By Jusan Jacas Deputy

Agenda No.

188638

ORDINANCE NO. Title

\*Authorize Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County Health Department Community Capacitation Center for up to \$15,750 for training and consultation services for Portland Children's Levy grantee agency personnel (Ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Dan Saltzman	CLERK USE: DATE FILED 0CT 0 3 2017			
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland			
Mayor—Finance & Administration - Wheeler				
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz				
Position 2/Works - Eish Position 3/Affairs - Saltan	By: Deputy			
Position 4/Safety - Eudaly	ACTION TAKEN:			
BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Portland Children's Levy Bureau Head: Elise Pellegrino				
Prepared by: Lisa Hansell Date Prepared: 09/07/17				
Impact Statement Completed Amends Budget				
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document.				
Yes 🗋 No 🖾				
City Auditor Office Approval: required for Code Ordinances				
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter				
Council Meeting Date				

AGENDA	FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
TIME CERTAIN  Start time:			YEAS	NAYS
Total amount of time needed:	1. Fritz	1. Fritz	V	
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)	2. Fish	2. Fish		
CONSENT	3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	~	
	4. Eudaly	4. Eudaly		
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)	Wheeler	Wheeler	~	